

19-2275-CV

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

NICHOLAS FRANZE, on behalf of themselves, and of all similarly
situated individuals, GEORGE SCHRUFER, JR., on behalf of
themselves, and of all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

– v. –

BIMBO BAKERIES USA, INC., BIMBO FOODS BAKERIES
DISTRIBUTION, LLC, FKA Bimbo Foods Bakeries Distribution Inc.,
FKA George Weston Bakeries Distribution, Inc.,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellees,

BIMBO FOODS BAKERIES DISTRIBUTION, INC.,
FKA George Weston Bakeries Distribution, Inc.,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF AMERICAN
BAKERS ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT BAKERS
ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 842-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. For Decades, the Baking Industry Has Used Independent Contractors to Distribute Goods.....	4
B. Independent Contracting Offers Substantial Benefits to Businesses and Contractors Alike	7
C. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Conclusion that Independent Owner-Operators Are Not Employees	10
1. Owner-Operators Exercise Substantial Control Over Their Sales and Distribution Business	14
2. Independent Owner-Operators’ Opportunity for Profit or Loss Goes to the Heart of Independent Contractor Status.....	18
3. The Skill and Independent Initiative Necessary to Be a Successful Independent Owner-Operator Weighs in Favor of Independent Contractor Status	20
4. Independent Owner-Operators Control the Permanency and Duration of Their Relationship with Manufacturers.....	22
5. Appellants’ Sale of Products Manufactured by BBUSA Was Not an “Integral Part” of the Company’s Business	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Browning v. Ceva Freight, LLC</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	15, 19
<i>Bynog v. Cipriani Group</i> , 802 N.E.2d 1090 (2003)	12
<i>Chao v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Services, Inc.</i> , 16 F. App'x 104 (4th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Hart v. Rick's Cabaret Int'l, Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Kirsch v. Fleet Street, Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Tennis Ass'n</i> , 607 Fed. App'x 121 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Saleem v. Corporate Trans. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwind v. EW & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>Sellers v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 2014 WL 104682 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2014) <i>aff'd</i> 592 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	16
<i>Velu v. Velocity Express, Inc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	19, 22

<i>Velu v. Velocity Express, Inc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
--	----

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201, <i>et seq</i>	12, 13
---	--------

Other Authorities

22 Berk. J. Emp. & Lab. Law 295, 352 (2001)	16
---	----

Christopher Thornberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Understanding California’s Dynamex Decisions</i> , Beacon Economics (2018)	9
---	---

Jeffrey Eisenach, <i>The Role of Independent Contractors in the U.S. Economy</i>	9
--	---

Matthias Benz & Bruno S. Frey, <i>Being Independent Raises Happiness at Work</i>	8
--	---

Richard R. Carlson, <i>Why the Law Still Can’t Tell an Employee When It Sees One and How It Ought to Stop Trying</i>	16
--	----

Steven Cohen and William B. Eimicke, <i>Independent Contracting Policy and Management Analysis</i>	8, 9
